million for the repayment of
outstanding indebtedness and
the remaining proceeds will
be used for general working
capital of the Group

Used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in
the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 18 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing and taking into
account the effect of the Share Consolidation (assuming all the Placing Shares are fully
placed and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company before the
completion of the Placing) are set out below:

Name of shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing and taking into
account the effect of the Share

Consolidation (assuming all the
Placing Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Existing Shares Approx. % (Note 2)

Number of
Consolidated

Shares Approx. % (Note 2)

Talent Prime Group
Limited (Note 1) 171,669,000 30.05 17,166,900 15.03

Public Shareholders
Independent placees – – 57,100,000 49.99
Other public Shareholders 399,531,000 69.95 39,953,100 34.98

Total 571,200,000 100.00 114,220,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Talent Prime Global Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and is
owned as to 50% each by Mr. Ha Chak Hung (“Mr. Ha”) being Chairman of the Board and executive
Director, and Mr. Ip Chu Shing (“Mr. Ip”) being Chief Executive Officer and executive Director.
Accordingly, Mr. Ha and Mr. Ip are deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Talent Prime
Group Limited under the SFO.

2.	 The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total
may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.